696100 1
ASI IO SV DIO 4/3 AB
01/2004Data Sheet 696100
Function
The AS-Interface (AS-i) input/output module is
used to input and output digital signals in the
control cabinet.
Features

8 696100
General Data
Order designation ASI IO SV DIO 4/3 AB
Order No. 27 36 50 5
Housing dimensions (width x height x depth);
with connectors
22.5 mm x 111 mm x 91.5 mm
(0.886 in. x 4.370 in. x 3.602 in)
Housing material PA 6.6-FR
Weight (typical) 100 g, approximately
Permissible temperature (operation) -25 °C to +60 °C (-13°F to +140°F)
Permissible temperature (storage/transport) -25 °C to +85 °C (-13°F to +185°F)
Permissible humidity (operation) 75% permanent, 85% occasionally
no condensation
Permissible humidity (storage/transport with
unused interfaces [standard packaging])
75% permanent, 85% occasionally
Permissible air pressure (operation) 80 kPa to 106 kPa (up to 2,000 m [9,843 ft.]
above sea level)
Permissible air pressure (storage/transport) 70 kPa to 106 kPa (up to 3,000 m [9,843 ft.]
above sea level)
Degree of protection IP20 according to EN 60529
Class of protection Class 3 according to VDE 0106, IEC 60536
Free from substances that would hinder coating
with paint or varnish
Yes
Connections
AS Interface Terminal connection � 2.5 mm (0.098 in.)
External auxiliary voltage Terminal connection � 2.5 mm (0.098 in.)
Inputs and outputs Terminal connection � 2.5 mm (0.098 in.)
Mechanical Requirements
Vibration test
sinusoidal vibrations according to EN 60068-2-6;
IEC 60068-2-6
2g load, 2 hours in each space direction
For a short period, slight condensation may appear on the outside of the housing if,
for example, the module is brought into a closed room from a vehicle.
ASI IO SV DIO 4/3 AB
696100 9
Power Supply
Auxiliary voltage UAUX 20 V DC to 30 V DC PELV
AS-i voltage 26.5 V DC to 31.6 V DC
Current consumption of AS-i ��30 mA
Digital Inputs
Status indication LED (yellow)
Number 4
Connection method 2-wire technology
Sensor voltage Externally: 12 V DC to 30 V DC PELV acc. to
IEC 60364-4-41 (60 V DC, max.)
Nominal input current 3 mA, typical
Switching Threshold
“0“ � 0.5 mA according to EN 61131-2, type 1
“1“ � 2 mA according to EN 61131-2, type 1
Delay time
“0“ � „1“ 1.5 ms, typical
“1“ � „0“ 1.5 ms, typical
Digital Outputs
Status indication LED (yellow)
Number 3
Connection method 2-wire technology
Minimum output voltage UAUX UAUX – 0.5 V
Nominal current per output 0.5 A, maximum
Total current per module 1.5 A
ON delay time � 1 ms
OFF delay time � 1 ms
Permissible load per output
Ohmic load 12 W
Inductive load 12 VA
Lamp load 12 W
ASI IO SV DIO 4/3 AB
10 696100
Permissable switching frequency at
Ohmic load 0 kHz to 1 kHz